

11-1710

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Debtor.

R² INVESTMENTS, LDC,

Appellant,

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.; PAUL G. ALLEN; CCH I, LLC;
CCH I CAPITAL CORPORATION; CCH II, LLC; CCH II CAPITAL
CORPORATION; OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PAGE PROOF OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Lawrence S. Robbins
Mark T. Stancil
Matthew M. Madden
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K St. NW, Suite 411L
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

Attorneys for Appellant R² Investments, LDC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. BOILERPLATE ASSERTIONS OF NONSEVERABILITY DO NOT BAR REVIEW OF A SUBSTANTIALLY CONSUMMATED PLAN’S ILLEGAL PROVISIONS	33
II. R ² DID NOT HAVE THE BURDEN TO DEFEAT A “STRONG PRESUMPTION” THAT ITS APPEAL WAS MOOT	44
III. EFFECTIVE RELIEF—THAT WILL NOT UNRAVEL THE PLAN OR HARM THIRD PARTIES—IS AVAILABLE ON EACH CLAIM.....	50
A. Ordering Allen To Refund His Ill-Gotten Payments Would Not Imperil The Debtors’ Reorganization	50
B. The Nondebtor Releases Are Easily Severed From The Allen Settlement And Charter's Reorganization Plan.....	58

TABLE OF CONTENTS--continued

	Page
C. The Bankruptcy Court Can Conduct A Standalone Valuation Of CCI And Award Resulting Relief Without Scuttling Charter's Reemergence From Bankruptcy.....	64
CONCLUSION	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)(B)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. LTV Steel Co.</i> <i>(In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 94 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1996).....	46, 47
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. LTV Steel Co.</i> <i>(In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4725 (LLS), 1995 WL 386483 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 1995)	46
<i>Ala. Dep’t of Econ. & Cmty. Affairs v.</i> <i>Ball Healthcare-Dallas, LLC (In re Lett)</i> , 632 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2011)	48
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Conn., Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New Haven</i> , 41 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1994).....	47
<i>Bank of New York Trust Co., NA v. Official Unsecured</i> <i>Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pacific Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	33, 62, 63, 67
<i>Bunker v. Peyton (In re Bunker)</i> , 312 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2002)	65
<i>Campbell v. Motors Liquidation Co.</i> <i>(In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , 428 B.R. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	36
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	30
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued

	Page(s)
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i>), 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Focus Media, Inc. v. Nat’l Broad. Co. (In re Focus Media)</i> , 378 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillman v. Cont’l Airlines (In re Cont’l Airlines)</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Hilal v. Williams (In re Hilal)</i> , 534 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2008)	60, 61
<i>In re AOV Indus., Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	35
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997)	35
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Communications</i> <i>Operating, LLC (In re Charter Communications)</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997)	52
<i>Kenton County Bondholders Comm. v.</i> <i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. (In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.)</i> , 374 B.R. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	37
<i>Landsing Diversified Props.-II v. First Nat’l Bank</i> <i>& Trust Co. of Tulsa (In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc.)</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued

	Page(s)
<i>LTV Corp. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i>), 167 B.R. 776 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	68
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of</i> <i>LTV Aerospace & Defense Co. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured</i> <i>Creditors of LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 988 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of</i> <i>TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968)	64
<i>R² Investments, LDC v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Charter Communications, Inc.</i>), 449 B.R. 14 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Best Prods. Co.</i> (<i>In re Best Prods. Co.</i>), 68 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Resorts Int’l, Inc. v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss)</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995)	63
<i>Search Market Direct, Inc. v. Jubber (In re Paige)</i> , 584 F.3d 1327(10th Cir. 2009)	41, 48, 53, 54
<i>Sirtos v. Moreno (In re Sirtos)</i> , 992 F.2d 1004 (9th Cir. 1993)	54, 68
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	62
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued

	Page(s)
<i>TNB Fin., Inc. v. James F. Parker Interests</i> <i>(In re Grimland, Inc.)</i> , 243 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2001)	54
<i>United Artists Theatre Co. v. Walton</i> <i>(In re United Artists Theatre Co.)</i> , 315 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2003)	61
<i>United States v. Am. Soc. of Composers,</i> <i>Authors & Publishers</i> , 627 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co. v. HSBC Bank USA</i> <i>(In re PWS Holding Corp.)</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)	61
<i>Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, LLP v. Source Enters., Inc.</i> <i>(In re Source Enters., Inc.)</i> , 392 B.R. 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	37
 <u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	63
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)	63
11 U.S.C. § 1121(b)	17
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1126(g)	18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	3, 21, 52, 53
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)	12, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1129 (b)(2)(B)(ii)	3, 20, 51, 52
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L)	6
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	6
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (15th rev. ed.).....	19, 64
COLLIER BANKRUPTCY MANUAL (Henry J. Somner & Lawrence P. King eds., 3d ed. rev. 2002).....	12
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Decision-Makers: In Defense of Courts</i> , 71 AM. BANKR. L.J. 109 (1997)	44
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Of Legislative Courts, Administrative Agencies, and Article III</i> , 101 HARV. L. REV. 915 (1988)	44
THE 2010 BANKRUPTCY YEARBOOK & ALMANAC (Kerry A. Mastroianni ed., 20th ed. 2010).....	41
